results that illustrate the effect that both a gradual change of rates and a “rate shock” have on earnings expectations.

The sensitivity analysis below does not represent a forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of expected operating
results. These hypothetical estimates are based upon numerous assumptions including, among others, the nature and timing of interest rate
levels, yield curve shape, prepayments on loans and securities, deposit decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and deposits and
reinvestment/replacement of asset and liability cash flows. While assumptions are developed based upon current economic and local
market conditions, the Bank cannot make any assurances as to the predictive nature of these assumptions, including how customer
preferences or competitor influences might change.

As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, the net interest income sensitivity analysis reflected the following changes to net interest income, as
compared to the modeled Year 1 Base net interest income, assuming no balance sheet growth and a parallel shift in interest rates. All rate
changes were “ramped” over the first 12-month period.

   Estimated Changes In Net Interest Income
Rate Change from Year 1 — Base  September 30, 2024   September 30, 2023
Year 1
+200 basis points  (0.57 %)   (1.05%)
+100 basis points  (0.45 %)   (0.41%)
-200 basis points  2.07 %   2.49%
-100 basis points   0.81 %   1.77%

If rates increase 100 and 200 basis points, net interest income is projected to decrease slightly in the first year of the simulation as the
asset yields increase to a lesser degree than the funding base adjusts into the higher rate environment.

If rates decrease 100 and 200 basis points, net interest income is projected to increase in the first year of the simulation as reductions in
funding costs more than offset near-term asset yield deterioration.

Results of Operations

General

Net income increased by $1.9 million to $17.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, compared to net income of $15.2